Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
January 16, 2024

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

5:30 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes December 19, 2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of

five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.

Organizational Input:

IAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None

Financial Reports —

Information/Action

Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance

billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.



2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Audit Deficiency Letter Information/Action
e The Board will review and sign the audit deficiency letter to the Secretary of
State.
2. Policy 4.10, Policy 2.11 and Policy 2.02 First Reading Information/Action

e The Board will review the updated policies and have their first reading.
Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting February 20, 2024 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting March 19, 2024 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services. please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days

(48 hours) in advance.

2023 — 2024 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Louis Risewick
Land & Building (Facilities) — Betty Hart & Kevin Clark
Intergovernmental Issues — Betty Hart & Colleen Busch
Financial — Betty Hart & Louis Risewick
Equipment Replacement — Kevin Clark & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Technology / Communications — Colleen Busch & Louis Risewick




*¥***Board of Directors 4 Year Terms* ***

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

**%*(Ciyil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024 |
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024 ;
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024 |

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
December 19, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Roll Call ~Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Colleen
Busch, Kevin Clark and Louis Risewick, Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, Captain Rachel
Brozovich and Aaron Pittis, DFM Anne-Marie Storms, EMS Billing Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, Vol.
Firefighter Darrell Fuller, and Budget Committee Member Laureal Williams, Kathy Wilson- SingerLewak LLP,
Nathan Bauer- Bauer Insurance, and Citizen Bob Busch.

Minutes — Colleen made a motion to approve the minutes as presented for November 21. 2023. Kevin Clark
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Audit Presentation- Kathy Wilson, SingerLewak LLP- Kathy Wilson, Manager from SingerLewak LLP
presented the audit report for the year ending June 30, 2023. A meeting was previously held to go over the audit in
more detail with the Board Finance Committee. There were no significant changes in the financial reporting
statements. In the Governance Letter, there were no significant changes. We are required to report corrected and
uncorrected statements. There were no uncorrected statements. In the management letter, there were adjusting
Journal entries that were provided and approved by Lyn Komp. The District received an unmodified opinion, which
is the highest level of assurance from the auditor, that the audit is free of material misstatement and that you can
rely on the information included in the financial statements. There was an adjustment due to the depreciation of the
building. Due to the adjustment, there was a deficiency that needs to be reported to the Secretary of State. A
response will need to be done regarding the steps being taken to prevent the deficiency in the future.

Betty Hart made a motion to accept the audited financial statements as presented by Kathy Wilson with
Singerl.ewak LILP. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — Lyn Komp stated we have received several holiday cards.
Guest Input — None

Organizational Input

TAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None

Old Business- None

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 42% of the way through
the fiscal year. We received a little over $400,000 in GEMT revenue for the first half of 2023. We received
approximately $5 million in taxes. The year to date revenue is at 91%. Personnel Services is at 44%. Overtime is
normal. Materials & Services is at 40%. There were payments made for the quarterly dispatch payment and
turnouts. Betty Hart stated the new spreadsheet for the ambulance report looks great. Louis Risewick made a
motion to accept the financial report as presented. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried

unanimously.
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Board Member Reports —
e Betty Hart and Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events they attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
e Chief Ryan Russell- We will be co-hosting an OVFA Conference in Brooks with MCFD #1. The proposal

for medic units is signed and is being sent in today.

New Business

SDAO Insurance Renewal- Nathan Bauer gave a brief overview of the Volunteer Firefighter Insurance Services
(VFIS) insurance renewal. Betty Hart made a motion to renew the VFIS insurance. Louis Risewick seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Nathan Bauer distributed the liability insurance renewal and gave a brief overview. The District received a $6,200
discount for participating in the Best Practices Program. Betty Hart made a motion to renew the general liability
insurance. Louis Risewick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Acceptance of Results Form for District Measure- Chief Ryan Russell presented the Acceptance of Results Form
from the November 7, 2023 election from Marion County Elections for approval. Betty Hart made a motion to

accept the results as presented. Louis Risewick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Policy & Standard Operating Guideline (SOG) Manual Project- Chief Ryan Russell presented a new layout for
the policy and SOG manual. We also have a few guidelines out to staff and three policies went to legal. There was a
discussion on the organization of the manuals. The Board will approve the organization of the policy manual, and
staff will approve the organization of the guidelines. There was a discussion that Guideline 4.02 needed to be
moved to a policy, and the six policies that were presented need to move to guidelines. Louis Risewick made a
motion to move Guideline 4.02 to a policy. and the six policies presented to a guideline. Kevin Clark seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Other Business — Betty Hart and Colleen Busch stated they would like to attend the SDAO Conference.

Good of the Order —

Pay Bills — Colleen Busch made a motion to pay the bills. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously,

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 6:49pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Clark
Secretary
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Date: January 16, 2024
To: KFD Board of Directors
From: Darrell Fuller, KVFA President

Below are unapproved minutes of the recent KVFA meeting. The minutes may be amended/edited prior to approval
during our January meeting. The draft minutes are submitted as the KVFA Report to the KFD Board of Directors.

Darrell Fuller / dfuller@keizerfire.com / 971-388-1786

KEIZER VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION
Monthly Meeting

Date: January 8, 2024
Time: 1800
Location: Keizer Fire District Office

1800 / Dinner
1830 / Meeting

1. Roll Call / Secretary Trevor Riordan
Volunteers attending: President Darrell Fuller, Vice President Brandon Ragsdale, Treasurer Erik Sorenson,
Secretary Trevor Riordan, Garren Smith. Arianna Grant, Titus Spangle, Ryan Belcher, Taylor Argue, Josh Hakes
Staff Attending: Chief Hector Blanco, Chief Brian Butler
Guests Attending: Amber Butler

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Review minutes of the previous meeting / Secretary Trevor Riordan
Motion “To accept the November 13 minutes”.
Made by: Erik Sorenson
Seconded by: Arianna Grant
Vote result: Passed Unanimously

4, Chiefs Reports

a. Chief Ryan Russell: Unable to attend.

b. Chief Hector Blanco: Reminder to clean up after yourself and help keep the people’s station and
equipment tidy and taken care of. If you have any academy needs such as books, PPE, or uniforms be
sure to let him or any officer know.

C. Chief Brian Butler: With five year levy passed we are hiring six additional single role paramedics, three
starting April 1 with an additional three starting June 1. Increasing our staffing to have two full time
engines, M37 staffed with single roles on the 48/96 schedule, and having floats on each shift. New
tender should be arriving in the coming months.

5. Training Report / Captain Rachel Brozovich
Unable to attend.




6. Treasurer’s Report / Treasurer Erik Sorenson

a.

Current information
Checking account: $21,278.00
Savings account: $1,503.05
Edward Jones: $14,408.62
Financial transactions:
e Christmas Breakfast $1,738.76
e OVFA Dues $135.00
e Traveler’s Insurance $325.00
e Volunteer Party $2,944.50
¢ Toy Drive Donation $500.00
e Quarterly Deposit $1,750.00

Accounts payable:
e Reimburse Darrell Fuller for November association dinner $180.00

Accounts receivable:
o None

2024 Budget Committee Update
Amber Butler explained how things have worked previously with the KVFA and what we have spent
money on and ways to fundraise.

7. President’s Report / President Darrell Fuller

d.

Reset update / At the start of a lengthy process to determine the best future for the volunteer program.
Keizer has four components: District, Union, KVFA and KFF (Fire Foundation). Important to clearly define
and understand the roles of each group. The goal is to have a three year plan ready for consideration
sometime this year.

Meetings with Volunteers / President Fuller meeting with all current volunteers to gain their perspective.
Does not plan to interview recruits until they have been on shift for a while.

OVFA Annual Convention / KFD and KVFA will be hosting the annual OVFA convention this year. We will
have a chance to show off our station, our apparatus and our culture. Also great training opportunities
for volunteers and recruits.

Training / Looking to create regular volunteer training opportunities. Important for volunteers to train on
shift when possible, but also important for us to train corporately as volunteers. Two key issues: when is
career staff available to train, and when are volunteers able to be at the station to train.

We need to get to know one another and socialize. Recruits are welcome to train with volunteers, but
don’t feel obligated since they are already undergoing a lot of training.

Chief Bulter indicated there may be light duty career staff available to provide training in coming months.
Volunteer hours on shift for:

December: 1,116 hrs x $32.37 = $36,124.92

Calendar year 2023: 8,779.5 hrs x $32.37 = $284,192.42

8. Upcoming Events / President Darrell Fuller

a.

Mother’s Day Breakfast (?): TBD, possible move to Father’s Day. OVFA Annual Convention may be on
Father’s Day weekend.

Recruit Training Schedule: Busy with Santiam Fire Academy for recruits but looking to drill weekly or
every other week in the future.

FF2 Training (?): Current FF1 volunteers will be able to register for FF2 certification as part of the ongoing

Recruit Training Academy.




9. Old Business
a. Retroactive Motion “To donate $500 to the Keizer Christmas Gift Program”.

Made by: Erik Sorenson
Seconded by : Brandon Ragsdale
Vote result: Passed Unanimously

10. New Business

a. Next meeting
February 12, 2024 1800 Dinner, 1830 Meeting

11. Adjournment
Motion “To adjourn at 1926”.
Made by: Erik Sorenson
Seconded by : Brandon Ragsdale
Vote result: Passed Unanimously

e e e



Keizer Fire District

1:56 PM
epe
01/12/24 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 81,801.42
Check 12/04/2023 886 Dehn, Charles DOS 07/17/2023 150.00 81,651.42
Check 12/04/2023 887 Martin, Carol Ambulance Refund- DOS 08/14... 50.00 81,601.42
Check 12/08/2023 888 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 110,000.00 (28,398.58)
Check 12/18/2023 0889 Samaritan Health Services VOID:Samaritan Direct Deposit ... (28,398.58)
Check 12/19/2023 889 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 115,000.00 (143,398.58)
General Jour... 12/31/2023 1581 Ambulance Billing 266,572.65 123,174.07

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 266,572.65 225,200.00 123,174.07

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking (19,265.84}
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30352 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 373.39 (19,639.23)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30353 911 Supply, Inc PO #2023-239 271.51 (19,910.74)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30354 Batteries NW 563.80 (20,474.54)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30355 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinders 420.50 (20,895.04}
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30356 BoundTree 108812 4,335.52 (25,230.56)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30357  Life-Assist, Inc 932.13 (26,162.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30358 Medline Industries, Inc PO #111923-1830 1,148.00 (27,310.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30359 Motorola Solutions, Inc. 1012002359-0001 158.57 (27,469.26)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30360 OFDDA LOSAP Fees 225.00 (27,694.26}
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30361 Performance Systems In... PO #2023-231 2,165.00 (29,859.26)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30362 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 71.65 (29,930.91)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30363 PGE Electric 3,122.85 (33,053.76)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30364 Product Advantage LLC PO #2023-249 1,026.29 (34,080.05)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30365 Salem, City of Dispatch Fee 60,137.31 (94,217.36)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/04/2023 30366 Schurter Trucking LLC 2,861.06 (97,078.42)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30367 Standard Insurance Co... VOID: (97,078.42)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30368 Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 1,073.35 (98,151.77)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30369 Standard Insurance Co... Llfe & Disabiltiy 2,716.77 (100,868.54)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/04/2023 30370  Standard Insurance Co...  PFML 4,122.42 (104,990.96)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1561 LGIP Transfer to Checking 100,000.00 {4,990.96)
General Jour...  12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Blanco 1,430.33 6,421.29)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Brozovich 426.85 (6,848.14)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Butler 1,951.20 (8,799.34)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Komp 764.98 (9,564.32)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Pittis 62.40 (9,626.72)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Storms 83.97 {9,710.69)
General Jour... 12/05/2023 1565 Visa- Wilson 20.94 (9,731.63)
General Jour... 12/06/2023 1562 LGIP transfer to Checking 67,189.01 57,457.38
General Jour... 12/06/2023 1567 Wire Transfer Fees 90.00 57,367.38
General Jour... 12/06/2023 1567 Interest Payment- Bond- Zion B... 4,510.01 52,857.37
General Jour... 12/06/2023 1567 Interest Payment- Bond- Zion B... 18,404.00 34,453.37
General Jour... 12/06/2023 1567 Interest Payment- Bond- US Bank 44,275.00 (9,821.63)
General Jour... 12/07/2023 1568 LGIP transfer to Checking 120,000.00 110,178.37
Bill Pmt -Check  12/08/2023 38371 Central Mechanical, LLC Ice Machine Lease 150.00 110,028.37
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30372 CJ Hansen Co, Inc. HVAC Maintenance 1,058.00 108,970.37
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30373 Comcast Cable 68.11 108,902.26
Bill Pmt -Check  12/08/2023 30374 Government Ethics Com... Annual Fees 1,134.82 107,767 .44
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30375 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 1,864.75 105,902.69
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30376 Lowe's PO #2023-240 99.04 105,803.65
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30377 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bags 52.00 105,751.65
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30378 NW Natural Natural Gas 1,871.64 103,880.01
Bill Pmt -Check  12/08/2023 30379 Oregon Corrections Ente... PO #2023-187 1,866.00 102,014.01
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30380 Platt PO #120523-1000 130.26 101,883.75
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30381 Rapco Industries, Inc. PO #2023-246 158.63 101,725.12
Bill Pmt -Check 12/08/2023 30382 SDIS Health Insurance 73,132.09 28,593.03
Bill Pmt -Check  12/08/2023 30383  Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.88 28,331.15
Deposit 12/08/2023 Deposit 115,964.07 144,295.22
General Jour... 12/12/2023 1569 PERS . 121,605.12 22,690.10
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30384 911 Supply, Inc 716.07 21,974.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30385 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- November 1,573.20 20,400.83
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30386 All Star Health PO #121823-0904 1,890.00 18,510.83
Bill Pmt -Check  12/19/2023 30387  American Hood Cleanin... PO #2023-272 875.00 17,635.83
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30388 Batteries NW PO #2023-271 145.95 17,489.88
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30389 BoundTree 108812 185.53 17,304.35
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30390 Chemeketa Community ...  Tuition 11,504.74 5,799.61
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30391 Comcast Telephones 516.59 5,283.02
Bill Pmt -Check  12/19/2023 30392 DMV PO #113023-6004 8.00 5,275.02
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30393 Frazier, Kelby - Emp Boot Reimbursement 109.99 5,165.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30394 Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2023-268 401.32 4,763.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30395 Keizer Vision Source, PC PO #120823-1600 190.00 4,573.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30396 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 4,483.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30397 Knox PO #2023-261 258.00 4,225.71
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30398 Mattress Firm PO #2023-269 3,451.18 774.53
Bill Pmt -Check  12/19/2023 30399  Motorola Solutions, Inc. 1012002359-0001 34.69 739.84
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30400 Mt. Hood Network, LLC IT Support 110.00 629.84
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30401 Oregon State Police PO #113023-1200 99.00 530.84
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30402 Professional Benefit Ser...  Plan Fee 95.00 435.84
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30403 R. Bauer Insurance Inc. VFIS Renewal 5,652.00 {5,216.16)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/19/2023 30404 Rapco Industries, Inc. PO #2023-246 95.33 (5,311.49)
Bill Pmt -Check  12/19/2023 30405  Rescue 3 International PO #110523-1000 1,325.00 (6,636.49)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30406 Russell, Ryan - Vendor Reimbursement 255.86 {6,892.35)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30407 Safeway 50.35 {6,942.70)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30408 SeaWestern, Inc PO #2023-266 135.95 (7,078.65)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30409 Slate & Slate Constructi... PO #2023-273 250.00 (7,328.65)
Bill Pmt -Check 12/19/2023 30410 Stryker Sales Corporation 1,969.00 (9,297.65)
